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Vincent Feldman					:	
							: 	
	v.						:		C-2014-2442308		
							:
PECO Energy Company				:															


INITIAL DECISION


Before
Ember S. Jandebeur
Administrative Law Judge 


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS

This Initial Decision dismisses the Formal Complaint of Vincent Feldman for failure to meet his burden of proof.

On September 6, 2014, Vincent Feldman (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC) against PECO Energy Company (Respondent or PECO) alleging that PECO was threatening to terminate his service for failing to allow the installation of a new smart meter.[footnoteRef:1]  The Complainant further alleged that he was not able to get his requests for information answered.   [1:  A smart meter is an electric meter that records consumption of electricity in increments of an hour or less and communicates that information at least daily back to the utility for monitoring and billing purposes.] 


On September 17, 2014, PECO filed an Answer and New Matter with a Notice to Plead attached.  In its Answer PECO denied all material allegations of fact and conclusions of law in the Formal Complaint.  In its New Matter, PECO provided a history of the advent of smart meters.  The history included the legislation known as Act 129 that directed the installation of smart meters.  It also included an explanation of the PUC’s Implementation Order.  The New Matter noted that there is no ability to opt out of the installation of a smart meter.  The New Matter concluded that there was no legal basis for the Complainant’s Formal Complaint.

On September 15, 2014, PECO filed a Preliminary Objection.  PECO argued that the Formal Complaint should be dismissed because it is legally insufficient.  On September 22, 2014, the Complainant filed a Response.  On January 16, 2015, the Preliminary Objection was granted in part and denied in part.  I granted the Preliminary Objection regarding the installation of a smart meter and denied the Preliminary Objection regarding whether PECO responded to the Complainant appropriately.

On January 21, 2015, a Telephone Hearing Notice was mailed to the parties advising them that the hearing in this matter was set for March 5, 2015.  A Prehearing Order was mailed to the parties on the same date advising each of procedural rules for the hearing.

On March 5, 2015, the hearing was convened.  The Complainant appeared on his own behalf.  The Respondent was represented by counsel.  The Complainant proffered a number of articles taken from various media sources.  They were not entered into the record.  The Respondent submitted five (5) exhibits; all were entered into the record.  The record closed on March 26, 2015.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainant is Vincent Feldman. He resides at 717 S. 20th Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19146.  

2. The Respondent is PECO Energy Company, a jurisdictional public utility providing electric service to Pennsylvania citizens.


3.  The Complainant telephoned PECO about September 3, 2014, to respond to a termination notice that had been sent by PECO because PECO could not gain access to Complainant’s home to install a smart meter.  Tr. at 26.  
4. On September 6, 2014, the Complainant filed his Formal Complaint to prevent his service from being terminated.  Tr. at 26-27.

5. The Complainant received information from PECO’s legal office on January 29, 2015, regarding safety and testing, health and privacy.  Tr. at 31.

6. Prior to filing his Formal Complaint, the Complainant saw the PECO website entitled “technology.”  Tr. at 28.  

7. The Complainant received information about privacy and radio frequency from the PECO website.  Tr. at 29-30.  

8. The Complainant admitted that PECO sent him information about the smart meter law.  Tr. at 30, PECO Exh. 3.

9. The Complainant had a telephone conference with Brenda Eisen of PECO on February 11, 2015, wherein he was able to ask any questions.  Tr. at 33, 34, 48.  

10. The Complainant had questions about UL testing and PECO provided answers confirming that the smart meter was UL tested.  Tr. at 34, 49; PECO Exh. 5.

DISCUSSION

Burden of Proof:

As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, the Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent public utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990), Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 134 Pa.Cmwlth. 218; 221-222, 578 A.2d 600; 602 (1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, a party must present evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 67 Pa.Cmwlth. 597, 447 A.2d 1100 (1982), Edan Transportation Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 154 Pa.Cmwlth. 21, 623 A.2d 6 (1993), 2 Pa.C.S. § 704.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 194 Pa.Super. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1960); Murphy v. Dep’t of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa.Cmwlth. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

Requested Information:

The Complainant in his Formal Complaint states:  “I have not been able to have my requests for information regarding the health, safety and privacy disclosure heard or answered by either PECO or Grid One Solutions and they both offered me no documentation about this appliance or what party was responsible for it or owned it.”  The Complainant visited PECO headquarters and they told him they did not have the information and directed him to call Grid One Solutions.  Formal Complaint and Tr. at 23-24.  Grid One Solutions directed the Complainant to a PECO fact sheet that the Complainant found “wholly inadequate and deceiving.”  Formal Complaint.  The Complainant called PECO again and was directed to the AMI Meter Group.  He stated that he telephoned the AMI Meter Group and no one answered and there was no voice mail.  Tr. at 22-23. 
 
The Complainant telephoned PECO on September 3, 2014, to respond to a shut off notice that had been sent by PECO because PECO could not gain access to the home to install a smart meter.  Tr. at 26.  After the AMI Meter Group call failed to result in an answer, the Complainant did not place another call to PECO, but rather filed this Formal Complaint on September 6, 2014, to prevent termination of his service.  Tr. at 26-27.  The Complainant was directed to review PECO’s website for information on the smart meter.  Tr. at 27; PECO Exh. 2.  Prior to filing his Formal Complaint, the Complainant saw the PECO website entitled “technology.”  Tr. at 28.  The Complainant admits that he received information about privacy and radiofrequency from the website, but that he found it “misleading” and “inadequate.”  Tr. at 29-30.  The Complainant also admitted that PECO sent him information about the smart meter law.  Tr. at 30; PECO Exh. 3.

The Complainant further admitted that he received information from PECO’s legal office on January 29, 2015, regarding safety and testing, health and privacy.  Tr. at 31.  The Complainant found it “disruptive” and “invalid.”  Tr. at 32.  The Complainant had a telephone conference with Brenda Eisen of PECO on February 11, 2015, wherein he was able to ask any questions.  Tr. at 33, 34, 48.  The Complainant had questions about UL testing and PECO provided answers confirming that the smart meter was UL tested, and that satisfied the Complainant.  Tr. at 34, 49; PECO Exh. 5.

Brenda Eisen testified on behalf of PECO.  Ms. Eisen is Manager for PECO’s New Meter Installation Project.  Tr. at 38.  PECO has two contractors for the installation of the smart meters.  One is Grid One, with whom the Complainant spoke.  PECO utilizes a Customer Information Management System that records calls from customers.  Ms. Eisen testified that she had no record of the Complainant telephoning her group prior to this Formal Complaint as he had testified.  There is no record of any call from the Complainant to the AMI Meter Group.  Tr. at 45, 53.  A call may have occurred, but the party’s testimonies conflict therefore, I cannot determine if the call was ever made.

PECO has provided information to the Complainant.  The Complainant found it “misleading, disruptive, inadequate and invalid.”  In other words, the Complainant is dissatisfied with the information provided, but indeed, the information was provided.  Public utilities must provide safe, efficient, reasonable and adequate service to its customers.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  PECO has provided a significant amount of information to the Complainant regarding its smart meters.  I find that the information provided is reasonable and adequate.  I do not find that PECO failed to respond to the Complainant.  Indeed, the Complainant’s telephone call is an example of the degree to which PECO willingly addressed the Complainant’s concerns.  PECO has not violated Section 1501.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Complainant failed to meet his burden of proof.

2. PECO Energy Company adequately and reasonably provided information regarding its smart meters to the Complainant. 

ORDER


THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

1. That the Formal Complaint of Vincent Feldman is dismissed.
 
2. That the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark Docket No. C-2014-2442308 closed.



Date:  April 1, 2015								/s/			
								Ember S. Jandebeur
								Administrative Law Judge
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